
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 19th April, 2010, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2010 (Pages 1 - 12) 

3. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 13 - 20) 

4. Strategic Risk Register (Pages 21 - 32) 

5. Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2010-11 (Pages 33 - 70) 

6. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2010 (to follow)  

7. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 9 April 2010 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 29 March 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr M Austerberry (Executive 
Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner 
(Managing Director Children, Families and Education) and Mr A Wood (Head of 
Financial Management) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
Resolved   that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2010 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  
(Item 3 - report by Mr John Simmonds – Cabinet Member for Finance and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance 

 
(1) Mr Simmonds highlighted the main areas of pressure within individual 
portfolios which would need to be managed in order to have a balanced revenue 
budget by year end. He also gave a brief update on the current position with the good 
and steady progress the Council is making to recover investments in Icelandic Banks. 
Mr Simmonds also reported on the current position with the Capital budget and the 
rephasing of some projects.  
 
(2) Following discussion Cabinet Resolved that: 

 
(a) the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets be 

noted,  
(b)   the changes to the capital programme as detailed in the report be agreed; 

and  
(c)  agreement be given to £19.537m of re-phasing on the capital programme 

being  moved from 2009-10 capital cash limits into future years. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

2 

3. Annual Business Plans 2010 - 2011  
(Item 4 - report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader and Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 
See record of Decision on page 5. 
 
 
4. Co-ordinated Casual Admissions Scheme and Local Authority Proposed 
Co-ordinated Schemes for Primary and Secondary Schools in Kent and 
Admission Arrangements for Primary and Secondary Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools 2011/2012  
(Item 5 - report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education and Rosalind Turner, Director of Children Families and Education 
 
 
See Record of Decision on page 7. 
 
5. Safeguarding children in Kent: defending and developing the service  
(Item 6 – report by Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive)  
 
(1) This report marked the final stage of the review commissioned by the County 
Council in December 2008, to be undertaken by the Chief Executive, of the 
arrangements in Kent for protecting vulnerable children. It gave an over view of the 
Review Team’s assessment of arrangements in their local and national contexts and 
set out a number of recommendations for consideration at the meeting of the County 
Council taking place on Thursday 1 April 2010. 
 
(2)     Mr Gilroy said that rightly in the field of safeguarding children Kent had a 
strong reputation for innovation and also stability. The Council was currently seeking 
to strengthen the number of social workers to work in the children sector but was 
experiencing some recruitment problems but this was something which was common 
to many other Councils. 
 
(3)  Mr Gilroy also spoke about the need for there to be open and transparent 
communication on child protection issues and that this needed to stretch across not 
just the Council but other key partners and agencies such as the police, the health 
economy and other public sector agencies. Mr Gilroy also spoke about the 
importance of quality and consistent training for social workers and suggested the 
Council consider for the future doing more of this in-house. There also needed to be 
a constant pursuit to improve good practice and standards and with the Council the 
Kent Children’s Safeguarding Board had an important role to play in this. Mr Gilroy 
also spoke about the position of KCC relative to other parts of the country and said in 
comparison Kent remained one of the safest environments. However no matter what 
there was no room in this field of work for complacency in order to meet the 
challenges which lay ahead. In conclusion Mr Gilroy said local and other sector 
bodies could not tackle these hard issues of child protection on their own and there 
was a need for communities and individuals to play their part in meeting these 
challenges.  
 
(4) Mr Carter said he supported the views expressed by Mr Gilroy and supported 
the view that there needed to be more communication across agencies and that this 
could best be achieved by having more openness and transparency around these 
issues. Mrs Hohler said that she welcomed the report and the fact that it provided a 

Page 2



 

3 

platform for discussion not only by Cabinet but also by the Vulnerable Children Policy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee before being the subject of a full debate by the 
County Council at its meeting on 1 April 2010.  Mrs Hohler also praised the work of 
social workers in children’s services who undertook their job in often difficult and 
challenging circumstances. Rosalind Turner endorsed what had been said and in 
particular about the role of social workers working in the field of child protection. The 
report itself raised a number of important issues and she welcomed the fact that it 
was to be widely discussed and debated. She also welcomed the recommendation 
that there should be at least an annual report to the Kent Children’s Safeguarding 
Board coupled with a programme of reporting to Cabinet and the County Council in 
order to provide an open and systematic approach to quality assurance.       
 
(5) Cabinet then placed on record it’s thanks to Mr Gilroy for his comprehensive 
and wide ranging report which would now go forward for discussion by the Vulnerable 
Children Overview and Scrutiny Committee and  debate by the County Council on 1 
April 2010          
 
 
6. Kent Children's Trust (KCT) and Local Partnership Arrangements  
(Item 7- report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education and  Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education) 
 
(1) This report provided an update on the development of children’s trust 
arrangements in Kent and sought Cabinet’s agreement to further develop the Kent 
Children’s Trust and local partnership arrangements. 
 
(2) Mrs Hohler said that the consultations with key partners on the development of 
local partnership arrangements had gone well and the stage had been reached 
where this work could now be carried forward in order for the Council to meet its 
statutory obligations. Rosalind Turner said that this work also linked in well with the 
Total Place agendas it presented opportunities to develop cross agency effort and a 
sharing of resources. 
 
(3) Resolved that  
 

• Agreement be given to the decision of the  Board of the Kent Children’s Trust 
to develop a ‘Change for Children’ programme to strengthen  partnership 
arrangements including the seven key actions for implementation during 2010. 

 

• Agreement be given to receiving further reports on the KCT Governance 
framework and developing the new Children and Young Peoples Plan; and, 

 

•  note the legislative requirements of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and 
Learning Act 2009, with regard to children’s trust development 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

4 

7. Kent County Council Strategy for the Implementation of the Biodiversity 
Duty  
(Item 8– report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member Environment, Highways and 
Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry, Director Environment, Highways and Waste) 
 
(1) This report described the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 
2006 Biodiversity Duty for local authorities and set out the Kent County Council’s 
Strategy for the implementation of this Duty internally across the council and through 
its functions.  
 
(2) Resolved that the Kent County Council Strategy for the implementation of the 
Biodiversity Duty under the terms of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities 
Act 2006 be approved.   
 
8. Weather Damaged Roads: Major Road Repair Blitz  
(Item 9 -report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council)  
 
See Record of Decision on page 9. 

 
 
9. External Scrutiny  
(Item 10 -report by Mr Alex King )  
 
(1)      This report detailed some of the issues for the Cabinet and the County 
Council arising from the ever increasing responsibilities being placed on local 
authorities to scrutinise areas of work and activity of partner bodies and agencies.  
 
(2)  Mr King spoke about the importance of local people being given the chance to 
participate and have their say in the work of local bodies and partnerships. As an 
example of this he spoke about the work under taken by the Kent Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee regarding the provision of Women’s and Children Services 
at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wels NHS Trust. The Committee had consulted widely 
on these proposals and had submitted a robust statement to the Secretary of State 
for Health expressing concerns as to whether the proposals by the Trust would meet 
future needs.  This has resulted in the Secretary of State saying the proposals of the 
Trust would be looked at with great care.      
 
(3)  Cabinet noted that it would receive regular reports on scrutiny activity relating to 
external partners and agencies which impacted on the County Council and its 
district/borough Council partners.   
 
10. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 10 February 2010  
(Item 11 -report Alex King – Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass - Head of Democratic 
Services and Local Leadership  
 
 
Resolved  that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



 

 

 

  

To: CABINET – 19 April 2010          

By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member – Finance 
Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 

 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT  
 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 This exception report is based on the monitoring returns for February and highlights the main 
movements since the third full monitoring report presented to Cabinet on 29 March.  

 

2. REVENUE 
 
2.1 The current underlying net revenue position by portfolio after the implementation of assumed 

management action, compared with the net position reported la
[...]
um & excl Schools) -4.794 -3.685 -1.109 

Schools +6.000 +6.000 - 

TOTAL +1.206 +2.315 -1.109 

 
2.3 The gross underlying revenue underspend (excluding Schools and Asylum) has increased by 

£1.109m this month to £7.574m as shown in table 2 above, but this is expected to increase further to 
an underspend of £7.786m (excluding Schools and Asylum) by year end, after assuming the 
implementation of management action, as shown in table 1.  

 

2.4 There is £0.212m of management action outstanding, all within the KASS portfolio, but there is a risk 
that not all of this will be achieved. Further details of this risk are provided in section 2.9 below.  

 

2.5 Table 1 identifies that even after management action, a small residual pressure remains forecast 
within the Localism & Partnerships portfolio but this is offset by underspending within the Corporate 
Support & Performance Management portfolio, both of which are managed within the Chief 
Executives directorate.  

 

2.6 With the inclusion of the Asylum pressure of £2.780m, the overall KCC revenue position after 
management action is currently a forecast underspend of £5.006m as shown in table 1.  

 

2.7 Table 2 shows that there has been a movement of -£1.109m in the overall gross position before 
management action this month. The main movements, by portfolio, are detailed below:  

 

2.8 Children, Families & Education portfolio: 
 

 The underspend on this portfolio (excluding Asylum) has increased by £0.111m this month to 
£2.112m. This movement is entirely due to additional income for the Independent Sector Residential 
Care service following decisions made by the Joint Resources Allocation Panel on the funding for 
three children. 

 

2.9 Kent Adult Social Services portfolio: 
  

 The latest forecast indicates a pressure of £0.212m, which is a reduction of £0.368m since last 
month. The main movements are:  

• -£0.343m Older People Domiciliary Care – an increase in the underspend from £0.932m to 
£1.2
[...]
mended cash limits -238  +238  0  

additional re-phasing +112  -112  0  

Revised project phasing +645  +4,346  +1,493  0  +6,484  

 E,H&W

Energy and Water Investment Fund

Original budget +1,429  +148  +148  +338  +2,063  

Amended cash limits -487  +116  +207  +164  0  

additional re-phasing -565  +315  +250  0  

Revised project phasing +377  +579  +605  +502  +2,063  

Rushenden Link Road

Original budget +8,781  +2,577  +11,358  

Amended cash limits -1,281  -1,508  +2,024  +765  0  

additional re-phasing -300  +300  0  

Revised project phasing +7,200  +1,369  +2,024  +765  +11,358  

Ashford Future's - Victoria Way

Original budget +7,205  +8,876  +132  +16,213  

Amended cash limits -4,505  +4,637  -132  0  

additional re-phasing -150  +150  0  

Revised project phasing +2,550  +13,663  0  0  +16,213  

CSS&PM

Sustaining Kent - maintaining the infrastructure

Original budget +5,600  +3,500  +250  +750  +10,100  

Amended cash limits -3,330  +2,680  +900  -250  0  

additional re-phasing -147  +147  0  

Revised project phasing +2,123  +6,327  +1,150  +500  +10,100  

Communities

Modernisation of Assets

Original budget +1,970  +1,951  +1,905  +2,084  +7,910  

Amended cash limits -107  +107  0  

additional re-phasing -253  +253  0  

Revised project phasing +1,610  +2,311  +1,905  +2,084  +7,910  
 

 

 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2009-10. 
 

4.2 Note the changes to the capital programme. 
  

4.3 Agree that £3.579m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2009-10 capital cash 
limits to future years. 

Page 20



Strategic Risk Register March 2010   

  

 
By: John Simmonds – Cabinet Member for Finance 
 Lynda McMullan – Director of Finance 
 

To: Cabinet – 19 April 2010 

Subject: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: The Strategic Risk Register records the key risks facing KCC. 
The Register is presented to Cabinet for information and 
comment. 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The Register is maintained on behalf of the Council by the Chief Officers Group 
(COG) with the assistance of directorate Resource Directors and the Director of 
Finance through the Corporate Risk Manager. 

1.2. The Chief Officers Group has responsibility for maintaining an overview of risk 
across the Council and the endorsement of priorities and management action.  It 
is also responsible for the management of key strategic risks. These 
responsibilities are in part met through the review and approval of the Council’s 
Strategic Risk Register. 

1.3. Once reviewed by the Chief Officers Group, the Strategic Risk Register is 
presented to Cabinet and subsequently to Governance & Audit Committee for 
information and comment. 

1.4. Cabinet should be aware of the key risks facing KCC and given the opportunity to 
identify any further risks and mitigating controls that should be included, and to 
receive assurance that all risks are being appropriately managed. 

2. Strategic Risk Register  

2.1. The Strategic Risk Register is compiled from key cross cutting themes identified 
at directorate level and major individual risks that could impact upon the 
Council as a whole. Risks within the register are listed according to their 
assessed level of residual risk as opposed to numerical order.  Risks are allocated 
unique reference numbers when first included within the register which they 
retain in order to allow monitoring of developments and do not therefore convey 
any assessment of priority. 

2.2. The register was last presented to Cabinet in September 2009.  As expected since 
this date the main risk themes have remained relatively stable.  However, there 
have been a number of changes to the risk description, mitigating actions and 
scores.  A summary is set out below. The latest iteration of the Strategic Risk 
Register is attached at appendix one. 

2.3. Updates to the Strategic Risk 
[...]
20 

Medium 
15 

Failure to retain/recruit  sufficient levels of 
social workers 

ñ High  
20 

New risk 

Page 22



Strategic Risk Register March 2010   

Current risk description 
(Previous risk description in italics where 
changed) 

Risk 
rating 
change 

Residual 
Risk 
Score 

(Dec 09) 

Residual 
Risk 
Score  

(Sept 09) 

Placing by other local authorities of vulnerable 
children and adults of all ages in Kent 

ñ Medium  
15 

New risk 

Service transfers are inadequately funded  ñ Medium  
12 

New risk 

Information sharing and cross agency working 
to provide services (internal) 

ó Medium  
12 

Medium 
12 

Impact of Hypothecated funding 
 

ó Medium 
12 

Medium 
12 

Adherence to EU procurement legislation ñ Medium  
12 

New risk 

 

4.2. Further details about each of these risks and their mitigating controls can be 
found within the Register 

5. Recommendations 

5.1. Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note the contents of the Strategic Risk Register 
(ii) Provide guidance upon any other risks to be included within the Register and 
mitigating controls 

 
 
 
 
David Tonks 
Head of Audit and Risk 
Ext 4614 
 

Page 23



Strategic Risk Register March 2010  

 
            

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – March 2010                                   

 

Corporate risks are managed by the Chief Officer Group with directorate support.  Corporate risks are those than can be described as presenting a:    

• Significant Council wide risk  

• Significant risk specific to one directorate which could impact upon the Council as a whole  

• Significant risk to the Council as part of working with external organisations or its role within the community   
                                                                                                                                                              

Residual Risk Rating (5x5 matrix)          Ref 

&Director

ate 

Activity 

COG 

Resp’ible 

Officer 

Source & strategic 

business objective(s)   

R
[...]
nd 

also support for Step into 

Management programme. 

• Review ‘growing our own’ social 

workers. 

• Consideration to be given to 

converting some social work posts 

to assistant social worker posts, 

changing the skill mix of the 

teams. 

5 4 

 

20 

ñ 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Strategic Risk Register March 2010  

Residual Risk Rating (5x5 matrix)          Ref 

&Director

ate 

Activity 

COG 

Resp’ible 

Officer 

Source & strategic 

business objective(s)   

Risk Existing Mitigation   

 

 

Proposed Mitigation                                 

Impact  L’Hood Risk  

No 4b   Oliver Mills / 

Rosalind 

Turner 

Placing by other local 

authorities of vulnerable 

children and adults of all 

ages in Kent  

Increase in burdens on services resulting 

from external placements and other 

Local Authority placements of all ages. 

Increasing variability in the quality of 

education leading to pockets of  

deprivation. 

Cost shunt of service provision onto 

KCC. 

The rules of ordinary residence may 

become applicable to those placed, 

leading to increased demand for 

services. 

• Multi-agency protocols regarding 

placement of children in Kent   

• RT discussing with high placing 

LA’s supported by GOSE. 

• Formal policy on ordinary 

residence to be rigorously applied. 

• OM leading for ADASS on 

national discussions around 

developments in the application of 

the rules on ordinary residence. 

3 5 15 

ñ 

No. 18 

 

Oliver Mills / 

Rosalind 

Turner 

Service transfers to the 

County are inadequately 

funded. 

Insufficient funding, staffing and 

expertise passed across to the County 

Council from the LSC as that is 

abolished on 31 March 2010 and 

replaced with new quangos and a far 

more significant LA role in Post 16 

funding and provision. This could 

impact on support and funding to 

schools, colleges and work based 

training providers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LD transfer from NHS presents 2 levels 

of risk; from now to
[...]
nificant number of key staff, or suffer 

from an inability to attract high calibre 

staff to fill vacant positions. 

Over dependency upon key staff.  

• Delivery of Strategy for Staff 

• Staff care policy 

• Workforce strategy with private 

sector 

• Investment in training  

• More effective use of professional 

staffing resources on more 

complex issues  

• Succession planning   

• Reputational management of 

senior posts  

 2 2 4 

ó 

No.15  

ER   

COG Underlying change in 

weather patterns  

(external)  

General and severe wide scale flooding 

due to adverse weather conditions and 

failure of flood defences (coastal and 

other). 

Severe summer heat waves  

Weather conditions and demand lead to 

restrictions in public water supplies (e.g. 

standpipes) and public tension/disquiet    

Failure to appropriately manage time 

line and required actions   

• Forecasting activity  

• Emergency procedures for special 

events  

• Business Continuity Planning  

• Work with Environment Agency, 

water companies and Districts  

• Kent Resilience Forum  

• Effective water management and 

water resource planning  

• Management of financial impact 

to include Bellwin scheme   

• Educating / influencing activities 

to change behaviour  

• Applying BREAM standards in 

design of new buildings  

• Climate change adaption and long 

term planning  

 2 2 4 

ñ 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

2



  

 
To:   Cabinet – 19 April 2010    
 
By:  Mike Hill, Cabinet Member, and Amanda Honey, Managing   

Director, Communities   
 
Subject:  Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2010 -11 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary: This report provides a context for and an introduction to the core 
objectives of the Kent Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2010/11. It identifies the 
resources which the County Council is providing for the multi agency Youth 
Offending Service.  
 
FOR INFORMATION  

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Kent Youth Justice Plan sets out how the Youth
[...]
h 
Justice Board Grants, are expected to maintain their contributions at the 
funding levels provided for 2009/10.  

4.3 Whilst there has been additional investment from the Youth Justice Board 
(YJB) for Integrated Resettlement Support and from KCC for Training these 
are not long term commitments with the IRS grant funding only to 31 March 
2011. YOS Partnership funding settlements are anticipated to continue to be 
challenging for the foreseeable future given the political and economic 
climate.  

RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 Cabinet are asked to NOTE the objectives of the Kent Youth Justice Strategic 
Plan and the contribution the County Council is making with respect to 
improving both public safety and the life chances of those both at risk of 
entering the youth justice system and those who have offended.  

 

 

Director: Angela Slaven 
Title: Director of Youth Services and Community Support 
 
Contact Officer: Charlie Beaumont 
Title: Effective Practice & Performance Manager   
Contact Number: 07710 347101 
Email Address: Charlie.Beaumont@kent.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Strategic Youth Justice Plan V1.0 10.03.10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Kent Youth Offending Service (YOS) 
 
 

Youth Justice Strategic Plan 
2010/11 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Glan Hopkin 
Head of Service 

 

Page 37



 
Strategic Youth Justice Plan V1.0 10.03.10 

Contents  

1. Introduction...................................................................................................................... 4 

2. Executive Summary ........................................................................................................ 5 

(i) Budget for 2010/11................................................................................................... 5 

(ii) Outcomes, Activities and Projects ........................................................................ 5 

(a) Prevention Strategy .............................................................
[...]
.. 30 

(c) Re-offending Rates: Comparisons, the 2005, 2006 & 2008 Cohorts................. 31 

Annex F: Number of First Time Entrants to the Kent Youth Justice System 2008 & 
2009 by District........................................................................................................... 34 

 

 

Page 39



 
Strategic Youth Justice Plan V1.0 10.03.10 

1. Introduction 
 

The Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2010/11 details the intended activities for the first full year of the 
Scaled Approach and of the Deter Young Offender strategy. Both require the Service to prioritise the 
allocation of resources on the supervision of children and young people who have been assessed as 
either being likely to re-offend or to present a risk of serious harm to the public if they do re-offend or 
both.   

The expectation of the Youth Offending Service (YOS) is that improvements in performance will be 
further developed with respect to the two key outcome measures, reducing, firstly, the numbers of 
children and young people entering the youth justice system for the first time and secondly, the rate 
and extent of the re-offending of those within already within the system.  

The restructuring of the Service into five Teams which are aligned with the Police Areas will facilitate 
close co-operation with a key partner in the management of the serious and persistent offender, the 
diversion of children and young people from the youth justice system to services which match their 
needs and to the provision of services to victims of crime.  

The Plan details: 

• the partnership arrangements for the Service and how they support the delivery of the 
priorities  

• the current performance of the Service and the targets set for 2010/11  

• the levels of activity forecast for each of the core youth justice services  

• planned new developments designed to diversify provision in line with identified needs 
and risks and to increase the effectiveness of the Service  

• 
[...]
 most frequently used community penalties requiring a YOS intervention, Action 
Plan and Supervision Orders, have shown consistent improvement across the three cohorts. Progress 
made was particularly marked with Supervision Orders as there was a 27 percentage points reduction.            

Table Five: Comparative Re-offending Rates by Disposal – 2005, 2006 & 2008 Cohorts  

Stage of the YJS 2005 2006 2008 

Reprimand  25.5 18.7 16.8 

Final Warnings without 
Intervention 

30.6 29.8 

Final Warnings with 
Intervention 

29.4 28.0 

28.0 

Referral Orders 50.3 42.0 41.6 

Action Plan Orders  65.0 65.2 57.1 

Supervision Orders  77.1 74.4 47.1 

Community Rehabilitation 
Orders 

50.0 100 53.8 

Overall 40.2 36.3 34.6 

Page 68



 

Re-offending by Type of Disposal 2005, 2006 & 2008 Cohort

26.8

49.8

56.3

70.9
68.8

40.2

22.2

48.2

79.3 78.7

94.1

36.3

21.8

44.2

54.0

46.6

60.0

34.6

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

Pre Court First Tier Comm. Pens (Not

YOS)

Comm. Pens (YOS) Custody Overall 

2005 2006 2008
 

P
a
g
e
 6

9



 

Annex F: Number of First Time Entrants to the Kent Youth Justice System 2008 & 
2009 by District 

 
 
 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2010
	BP
	schools
	roads

	3 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	4 Strategic Risk Register
	5 Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2010-11
	Item 5 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 19 April 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, Environment, Highways 
and Waste), Mr D Cockburn (Executive Director, Strategy, Economic Development & 
ICT), Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of 
Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner 
(Managing Director Children, Families and Education), Mr M Lemon (Head of Policy) 
and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Icelandic Volcanic Eruption - Closure of UK Airspace  
 
Before the commencement of formal business Cabinet received oral reports from 
Mrs Hohler, Mrs Turner and Mr Mills on the actions that were currently being taken 
within their Directorates to ensure there was full and proportionate cover for any key 
members of staff who had been prevented from returning to work due to the closure 
of UK airspace. The position was being closely monitored and management action 
was in place in order to respond to what was a constantly changing situation.  
 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2010 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 
 
 
3. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 3 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance; and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance ) 
 
(1)  Mr Simmonds said that the main point to note from this report was the gross 
underlying revenue under spend (excluding schools and asylum) was now standing 
at £7.574m but this was expected to increase by year end to some £7.786m 
(excluding schools and asylum) after assuming implementation of management 
action, as detailed in the report.   With regard to the Capital Budget, Mr Simmonds 
said there had been some re-phasing but that was due to a number of reasons such 
as delays through the planning process.  
 
 
 



 

2 

(2) Resolved :    
  

(a)  to note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 
position for 2009-10 and the changes to the capital programme. 

  
(b) that £3.579m of re phasing on the capital programme be moved from 

2009-10 capital cash limits to future years.  
 
 
4. Strategic Risk Register  
(Item 4 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 

(1)  The County Council’s Strategic Risk Register is compiled from key cross 
cutting themes identified at directorate level and major individual risks that could 
impact upon the Council as a whole.  

(2)      The Register was regularly reviewed and updated as appropriate and as an 
example since its preparation the number of Children’s Social Workers recruited by 
the County Council had increased with the situation continuing to improve. 
Highlighted risks that needed to be monitored included ensuring service transfers to 
the County Council were adequately funded and the placing by other local authorities 
of vulnerable children and adults of all ages into Kent. On the latter of these issues Mr 
Carter said that discussions were taking place with London local authorities designed 
to develop a protocol governing these types of placements which hopefully would 
lead to agreed practices that would prove beneficial to all. It was agreed that the 
Register ought to also include an entry around the possible effects of national 
financial difficulties on local partnerships and organisational resilience.  

(3)   Resolved that subject to the inclusion in the Risk Register of the additional 
point set out in paragraph 4 (ii) above, the content of the Strategic Risk Register be 
endorsed.  
 
 
5. Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2010-11  
(Item 5 - Report by Mr Mike Hill Cabinet Member for Communities and Ms Amanda 
Honey, Director of Communities) (Angela Slaven, Director of Youth Services and 
Community Support and Mr Charlie Beaumont, Effective Practice and Performance 
Manger were present for this item)   
 
(1)  This report provided the context for an introduction to the core objectives of 
the Kent Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2010/11. The report also identified the 
resources which the County Council was providing towards the funding of the multi-
agency Youth Offending Service.  
 
(2)  During the Course of discussion Mr Hill said that against the backdrop of youth 
offending being a matter of national importance the steady improvements shown in 
the Kent Plan were welcome and reflected the hard work which was being done by 
the County Council together with its partners to address youth offending issues.  
Angela Slaven said whilst the improvements in performance were the result of much 
good and hard  work, there was no room for complacency and the Council with its 



 

3 

partners would be working hard to maintain this level of performance and striving to 
move it forward even more.  
 
(3)  Resolved that the objectives of the Kent Youth Justice Strategic Plan be 
noted together with the contribution the County Council was making with respect to 
improving both public safety and the life chances of those both at risk of entering the 
youth justice system and those who have offended.  
 
 
6. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2010 (to follow)  
(Item 6 - Report by Mr Alex King – Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass - Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership).(The Chairman declared consideration of 
this item to be urgent on the grounds that because of the timing of the meeting it had 
not been possible to circulate it with the agenda but Cabinet needed to consider and 
agree its recommendations as appropriate)    
 
(1)  This report set out the matters discussed at the meeting of the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee held on 9 April 2010. Because of the timing of that meeting there 
had not been time for the responses of Cabinet members to be recorded in the 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee report. The relevant Cabinet Members therefore gave an 
oral update on the responses with an undertaking that these would be formally 
submitted to the next meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.         
  

 
 
 


